

No. 14-361

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SAMUEL OCASIO,

PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENT.

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

DANIEL S. EPPS  
1563 Massachusetts Ave.  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
(617) 384-7876

ASHLEY C. PARRISH  
ETHAN P. DAVIS  
*Counsel of Record*  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 737-0500  
edavis@kslaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner\**

August 31, 2015      \* additional counsel listed on inside cover

---

Additional counsel for petitioner:

DAVID M. BARNES  
DAVID P. MATTERN  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 737-0500

MEGAN R. NISHIKAWA  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
101 Second Street, Suite 2300  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
(415) 318-1200

JAMES P. SULLIVAN  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
401 Congress Ave., Suite 3200  
Austin, TX 78701  
(512) 457-2000

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. The Government Has No Answer To The  
Hobbs Act’s Plain Text. ....3

    A. The Government’s Attempts To Evade  
    The Statutory Text Fail Because  
    Conspiracy Is A Specific Intent Crime. ....3

    B. The Government’s Atextual Reading  
    Cannot Be Reconciled With Basic  
    Principles Of Criminal Law. .... 11

II. The Government Has No Persuasive  
Reasons To Depart From The Hobbs Act’s  
Text. ....14

III. The “Active Participant” Standard Cannot  
Rescue The Government’s Position. ....20

CONCLUSION .....24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Tobacco Co. v United States</i> , 328 U.S. 781 (1946) .....	5
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 211 (1974) .....	5
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008) .....	10
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001) .....	17
<i>Cont'l Ore Co. v. Union Carbide &amp; Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962) .....	6
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	14-15
<i>Gebardi v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 112 (1932) .....	21
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942) .....	22
<i>Iannelli v. United States</i> , 420 U.S. 770 (1975) .....	13, 21
<i>Ingram v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 672 (1959) .....	5
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000) .....	14
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946) .....	19, 20
<i>New Colonial Ice Co. v. Helvering</i> , 292 U.S. 435 (1934) .....	17

<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946) .....	5, 13
<i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1240 (2014) .....	22
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997) .....	5
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010) .....	20
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980) .....	5
<i>United States v. Brock</i> , 501 F.3d 762 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	7, 9, 23
<i>United States v. Feola</i> , 420 U.S. 671 (1975) .....	5, 21
<i>United States v. Gooding</i> , 25 U.S. 460 (1827) .....	6
<i>United States v. Holte</i> , 236 U.S. 140 (1915) .....	8
<i>United States v. Pinckney</i> , 85 F.3d 4 (2d Cir. 1996).....	5-6
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) .....	15
<i>Whitfield v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 209 (2005) .....	16
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 371 .....	3, 4, 9
18 U.S.C. § 500 .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 510 .....	16

18 U.S.C. § 666 .....	14
18 U.S.C. § 798 .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 951 .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 952 .....	15, 16
18 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 1543 .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 1951 .....	1, 3, 4
18 U.S.C. § 2421 .....	8
Pub. L. No. 61-277, 36 Stat. 825 (1910) .....	8
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Br. for United States, <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) (Nos. 13-354, et al.), 2014 WL 173486 .....	17
Br. for United States, <i>Salahuddin v. Dennison</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2309 (Mem) (2015) (No. 14-654), 2015 WL 1534352 .....	21
Leonard Sand, et al., <i>Model Federal Jury Instructions</i> (2015) .....	23
Note, <i>Developments in the Law-Criminal Conspiracy</i> , 72 HARV. L. REV. 920 (1959) .....	5
Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989) .....	12
